Analog Dialogue 51-05, May 2017 1
Precision SPI Switch Configuration Increases
Channel Density
By Stephen Nugent
Share on
Traditional Parallel Switch Solution
The most common solution to increasing channel density is to use
switches that are controlled by parallel logic signals. This requires a large

Table 1. Planned Device-Optimized Products in the
New SDI SPI
Part Number Configuration Device Optimization
ADGS1412 4 × SPST RON optimized
ADGS5412 4 × SPST Low RON, latch-up
immune
ADGS1212 4 × SPST Charge injection and CON
optimized
Part Number Configuration Device Optimization
ADGS1612 4 × SPST RON optimized, medium
voltage
ADGS5414 8 × SPST Low RON, latch-up
immune
Summary
Using SPI controlled switches in a high channel density application has
many advantages over the use of parallel controlled switches. It enables
the reduction of board space used per switch, which in turn increases
the density of switches that can be realized. This is due to the reduction
of digital control lines needed and the removal of the devices required to
provide these control lines.
Analog Devices has a new innovative precision SPI switch solution that
enables the increase of channel density. This is facilitated by the daisy-
chain mode that is available on these devices. The same industry-leading
switch performance seen in Analog Devices’ current switch offerings is
maintained due to the dual-die solution used. The ADGS1412 is the first
release in a family of new SPI controlled switches with a complete portfolio
coming in 2017 and 2018.
Stephen Nugent [stephen.nugent@analog.com] is an applications engineer in
the Linear and Precision Technology Group of Analog Devices. He graduated
from Queen’s University Belfast in 2014 with a master’s degree in electrical
and electronic engineering. Stephen joined the Linear and Precision
Technology Group in July 2014 supporting the analog switch and multiplexer
product portfolio. He also previously worked in the Precision Converter Group
within ADI.
Stephen Nugent